BZA Meoting Minates

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 12, 2025

Members present: Phil Rooney, Chairperson; Scott Brecheisen; Andrew House and Shaun Mason.

Phil Rooney called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and the general rules were reviewed.
The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-16-2025-65946
Address: 409 Baldwin Avenue
Zone: R-2 Medium Lot Residential

Filed by Gina Allen, regarding a variance from section 1122.04(A)(1)(a) of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for a new addition at 409 Baldwin Avenue. The requested variance is to allow for a 21-foot
by 8-foot roofed porch in front of the dwelling, which will be 20.2 feet from the front property line. This
section requires a setback of 21.2 feet from the front property line.

The property owner has demolished their concrete steps to enter their dwelling and proposes a roofed
covered porch in their place. Most dwellings on Baldwin Avenue have existing porches that sit closer to
the front property line, so the harmony of the neighborhood would be kept if this request is approved.

The City supports this request because it maintains the harmony of the neighborhood.

Ms. Gina Allen, owner of 409 Baldwin Avenue, was sworn in. She stated they had an existing stoop
and it fell apart. They would like to replace it with an actual porch so they can sit on it. It would match
the twin house beside them. All other neighbors have a porch.

Mr. Brecheisen asked if 405 is the stoop they want to mimic?
Ms. Allen stated that 417 has what they want to do.
Mr. House asked if the pictures in the packet are examples of the other homes on the street?

Ms. Allen stated yes, 405 would be 4-inches closer to the street than theirs; and theirs would match 417
Baldwin.

Mr. House asked if 415 is the twin to her house?
Ms. Allen stated yes.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there were two (2) communication on this case; both were in favor of the variance
request. (attached).
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Mr. House made a motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required
permits are obtained within 60 days.

Mt. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required permits are obtained
within 60 days, 4-0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-17-2025-66015
Address: 545 6th Street
Zone: C-1 Local Commercial

Filed by Jase Wisner, regarding a variance from sections 1133.04(B) and 1133.04(D) of the City of
Findlay Zoning Ordinance for a new addition at 545 6th Street. The requested variance is to allow for a
40-foot by 20-foot addition to the rear of the existing commercial building, which will be 6 feet from the
side property line and 5 feet from the rear property line. Section 1133.04(B) requires a minimum of 10
feet from the side property line, and section 1133.04(D) requires a minimum of 20 feet from the rear
property line.

The property owner is seeking an addition to the rear of the building for a contractor's office. This
location was formerly an old car wash and has since been converted into a storage area. This case is set
to go before the City Planning Commission on the same day as the BZA hearing.

The City will support the City Planning Commission's decision, which will be made on the morning of
June 12th.

Mr. Adkins stated this case did go to CPC this morning and it was approved with the condition that the
BZA variance request is approved.

Mr. Jase Wisner, 705 Carnahan, representing the owner of 545 6™ Street, was sworn in. He stated they
are proposing an addition to the rear of the former car wash. This will be cold storage for a trailer to fit
into. He stated the current building sets 5-feet off of the property line and the addition would sit 1-foot
in from the current building, on the East. At the rear, they want to run an 8-feet high privacy fence
enclosing the area. He supplied two letters from property owners supporting what they are proposing.

Mr. Brecheisen asked for confirmation on if it is for a trailer or for office space?
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Mr. Wisner stated it will be for vehicle/trailer parking, and there will be a small office inside the existing
building and this will be on the plans.

Mr. House informed Mr. Adkins there are no copies of the letters from the neighbors in the packet.
Mr. Adkins stated there were two.
Mr. Wisner supplied copies of each letter to the board members.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there were two (2) communication on this case; both were in favor of the variance
request. (attached).

Mr. Mason made a motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required
permits are obtained within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required permits are obtained
within 60 days, 4-0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-18-2025-66024
Address: 241 Prentiss Avenue
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

Filed by Joe Camanano, regarding a variance from Section 1123.04(A)(1)(a) of the City of Findlay
Zoning Ordinance for a new addition at 241 Prentiss Avenue. The requested variance is to allow for a
12-foot by 4.5-foot roofed porch in front of the dwelling, which will be 16 feet from the front property
line. This section requires a setback of 20.5 feet from the front property line, which is the average of
neighboring dwellings' front setbacks.

The owner removed an awning that overhung a crumbling patio and is proposing to construct a roofed
porch in its place. The owner began construction without a permit; once this was identified, a stop-work
order was issued, and the owner has complied.

The City supports the Board's decision on this case.

Mr. Joe Camanano, owner of 241 Prentiss Avenue, was sworn in. He stated that the contractor told him
that as long as he stayed within the current footprint, he would not need a permit. When Mr. Adkins
contacted him about needing a permit, he stopped work immediately. He had crumbling concrete and
wants to do a 12-feet wide by 4 Y4-feet deep deck. The hip roof will hang over the deck 4-feet.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?
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Mr. Adkins stated there were two (2) communication on this case; one for (attached) and one verbal
against the variance request. Deck in rear does not have a permit either and will need to be taken care
of.

Mr. Brecheisen asked for clarification on the deck that there is an issue with.

Mr. Adkins stated he would work with Joe to get a permit on the one in the rear that does not have a
permit.

Mr. House made a motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required
permits are obtained within 60 days with a triple fee.

Mr. Mason seconded the motion.

Motion to approve the requested variance with the condition that all required permits are obtained
within 60 days with a triple fee, 4-0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-19-2025-66035
Address: 1165 Trenton Avenue
Zone: C-2 General Commercial

Filed by HAT #1, LLC, regarding a variance from section 1161.12.11 of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for an additional interstate high-rise cabinet at 1165 Trenton Avenue. The requested variance
is to allow for a fifth cabinet of 75 square feet on an existing non-conforming interstate high-rise sign.
This section allows for a maximum of four cabinets of 75 square feet and requires sign setbacks to
measure at least one-half (1/2) the height of the sign.

The interstate high-rise sign currently has four 75-square foot sign cabinets, which is permitted by zoning
law. The owner of the sign is looking to add a fifth 75-square foot cabinet for the new Chick-fil-A. This
modification would require the existing sign to comply with the current code, which mandates a setback
of at least one-half (1/2) the sign's height from all property lines. This setback requirement is not
currently met.

The City supports the Board's decision on this case.
Mr. Rooney asked if they didn’t put this sign up could they put one up a high-rise sign on their lot?
Mr. Adkins stated yes, as long as it was 1500-feet from the Interstate, and he believes it is.

Ms. Tracy Diehl, representing the property owner and Chick-fil-a, was sworn in. She stated this is to
add a panel to the existing sign to capture traffic along 175. The sign is in keeping with the ordinances
to encourage economic development within the city, etc. It does not create a visual obstruction. They
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would make sure an engineer would certify the foundation can safely handle the wind loads of the
addition of the tenant panel to the sign.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there was no communication on this case.

Mr. Rooney made a motion to approve the requested variance with the condition the results of the
Structural Engineer’s Wind Load Capacity test be provided and all necessary permits be obtained
within 60 days.

Mr. Mason seconded the motion.

Motion to approve the requested variance with the condition the results of the Structural Engineer’s
Wind Load Capacity test be provided and all necessary permits be obtained within 60 days, 4-0.

The May 08, 2025 meeting minutes were approved.

The meeting was adjourned.
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